
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Value and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 27 November 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252191 

Email: phjones@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mark Mills Holywell; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Abbasi Cowley Marsh; 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown; 

 Councillor James Fry North; 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Mick Haines Marston; 

 Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Sajjad Malik Cowley Marsh; 

 Councillor Stuart McCready Summertown; 

 Councillor Craig Simmons St. Mary's; 

 Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

 The Quorum for this Committee is four and substitutes are allowed. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3 STANDING ITEM: WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

1 - 24 

 Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer, Tel: (01865) 252191,  
Email phjones@oxford.gov.uk; 
 
Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer, Tel: 
(01865) 252214, Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background information 
 
The work programme needs to reflect the wishes and interests of the 
Committee.  It is presented here and at every meeting to allow 
members to lead and shape their work.   
 
Why is the item on the agenda? 
 
To agree the lines of inquiry for forthcoming meetings and to take an 
overview of progress 
 
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer, will present the work programme and 
answer questions from the Committee. 
 
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair will continue to monitor the Committee’s work 
programme and report to future meetings. 
 

 
 

 

4 STANDING ITEM: REPORT BACK ON THE COMMITTEE'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD AND ON 
MATTERS OF INTEREST TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

25 - 44 

 Pat Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: (01865) 252191, email phjones@oxford.gov.uk; 
 
Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: (01865) 252214, email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 



 
  
 

 

 

Background information 
 
This Committee has made a number of recommendations to City 
Executive Board and officers. This item reports on the outcomes from 
these. 
 
Why is the item on the agenda? 
 
To present to the committee: 
 

• The table of responses to all their recommendations to date: 

• The full text of reports made since the last meeting, approved by 
the Chair and other Lead Members of the committee, and the 
results of these. 

 
Two reports has been produced since the last meeting:  
 

• Fusion Leisure Contract 2011 – 2012 

• Parking in Parks – signage and monitoring 
 
The full text of the report and response is presented.  

 
Who has been invited to comment? 
 
Officers will go through the outcomes and answer questions. 
 
What will happen after the meeting? 
 
Any further follow up will be pursued within the work programme. 
 

 
 

5 COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT CHANGES - UPDATE 
 

45 - 90 

 Contact Officer: Helen Bishop, Head of Customer Services 
Tel: 01865 252233, email: hbishop@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 
The Value and Performance Committee at it meeting on 19th 
September 2012, received an update on the soon to be introduced 
Council Tax Benefit changes and requested further information from 
Officers. 
 
Why is it on the agenda? 
The Committee requested further information on the modelling used 
to structure the new Local Council Tax Support Scheme and the 
exemptions offered by other local authorities in Oxfordshire.   
Full Council at its meeting on 17th December will receive a report 
from the City Executive Board seeking approval for the introduction 
of the scheme following the outcome of previous consultations and 
this is attached to this agenda. 

 

 



 
  
 

 

Who has been invited to comment? 
Councillor Ed Turner, Board Member, Finance and Efficiency, the 
Head of Customer Services, Helen Bishop and the Head of Finance, 
Nigel Kennedy. 
 
What will happen after the meeting? 
Comments from the Committee will be passed to the Full Council 
meeting on 17th December 2012, to be considered during the debate. 
 

 
 

6 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) LICENSING - 
UPDATE 
 

91 - 98 

 Contact Officer: Ian Wright 
Tel: 01865 252553, email: iwright@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 
The mandatory licensing scheme for HMOs was introduced by the 
Housing Act 2004.  The first stage in Oxford commenced on the 24th 
January 2011 and required the licensing of all three or more storey 
HMO properties and the larger two storey HMO properties that 
contained five or more tenants. The second stage commenced on 
the 30th January 2012 and required all remaining HMO properties in 
the City to obtain a licence. Until very recently Oxford was the only 
local authority in the UK to require every HMO throughout its area to 
be licensed. 
 
Why is it on the agenda? 
This report has been produced in response to the Committees lines 
of inquiry which are: 
 
The progress on the implementation of the licensing scheme, and in 
particularly: 
 
- Any effects on the availability or cost of rented accommodation. 
 
-Improvements within the privately rented stock. 
 
The landlord survey mentioned in the report will have been 
completed by the time of the meeting but the results have not been 
analysed. 

 
Who has been invited to comment? 
Councillor Ed Turner, Board Member Finance and Efficiency and Ian 
Wright, Environmental Development. 
 
What will happen after the meeting? 
Any comments made by the committee will be reported to the City 
Executive and any requirements for further reporting will be reflected 
in the Committees work programme. 
 

 

 



 
  
 

 

 

7 COVERED MARKET SCRUTINY REVIEW: NEXT STEPS 
 

99 - 116 

 Contact Officer: Sarah Claridge, Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer 
Tel: 01865 252402, email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 
The Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee decided to hold a 
Select Committee debate on the economic health of the Covered 
Market and to establish a Panel to progress the preparation for the 
Select Committee debate. 
 
Why is it on the agenda? 
This briefing paper has been produced in response to the 
Committee’s lines of inquiry and to support the debate.  The 
committee is asked how it wishes to progress these inquiries. 
 
Who has been invited to comment? 
Members of the Covered Market Review Panel. 
 
What will happen after the meeting? 
Further meetings of the Review Panel will take place with a progress 
report to the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee in January 
2013 with a full report at the end of the programme. 
 

 
 

 

8 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2013-2016 
 

117 - 140 

 Contact Officer: Nicky Atkin, Commercial Manager 
Tel: 01865 252778, email: natkin@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 
The Council’s second Procurement Strategy was approved in 2010 
and sought to define how procurement would support the Council in 
ac
[...]
• Pre-scrutiny and engagement with the developing Covered Market 
Strategy and Leasing Strategy 

 

• Work to engage with representatives of the Covered Market Traders' 
Association; 

 

• Review the leasing decision in respect of the unit formerly occupied by 
Palm's delicatessen; 

 

• Consideration of comparative data from similar markets elsewhere 
 
2. Councillors Campbell, Clarkson and Benjamin have been helpful in the 
Review Panel’s work to date and the committee is asked to invite them to be 
part of a future Panel. 
 
3. The Review Panel will report on progress at the January meeting of the 
committee with a full report before the end of the programme.  

 

 

Agenda Item 7

99



 

 

Introduction 
 
1. The Review Panel (RP) was constituted in the early summer of 2012 

and has held several meetings with officers and other members.  
Councillors Fooks and Van Nooijen are grateful, on behalf of the 
Scrutiny Committee, for help which has been afforded them by Sarah 
Claridge and Steve Sprason in particular. 

 
2. This report sets out: 
 

• Information considered by the RP 

• Current work underway in the Council 

• Proposals for the way forward for the Scrutiny Committee   
 
The Brief 
 

To consider the economic health of the covered market and in particular the 
effects of rents on the diversity of traders 

 
3. The Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee set the members a 

brief to gather data and suggest lines of inquiry for a “Select 
Committee” to be run in January 2013.  

 
4. Without doing a full review into the economic wellbeing of the Oxford 

retail sector, it is almost impossible to consider the full ‘economic 
health’ of the Covered Market. Notwithstanding this, the RP decided to 
concentrate on the following issues:  

 

• Council’s rent review process. 

• Maintaining diversity in the Covered Market. 
 
Setting the Scene 
 
5. “The Oxford Covered Market is the Council’s single most valuable 

investment property asset, generat
[...]
 has become clear 

to the RP that further time is needed to engage closely with the 
emerging proposals. This would mean that a full 'select committee' in 
January 2013 would be both premature and unhelpful. Instead the RP 
suggests that the Committee establishes a Panel to pre-scrutinise the 
draft Covered Market Strategy and the reviewed Leasing Strategy due 
in 2013. 

 
25. The additional time which this report recommends would allow the 

Scrutiny Committee, through the RP, to engage in effective pre-scrutiny 
of the emerging proposals as well as to engage in a proportionate 
retrospective consideration of the current position of the Covered 
Market. 

 
26. The Review Panel advises the committee to: 
 

1. Extend its brief to encompass: 
 

• Pre-scrutiny and engagement with the developing Covered Market 
Strategy and Leasing Strategy 

 

• Work to engage with representatives of the Covered Market Traders' 
Association; 

 

• Review the leasing decision in respect of the unit formerly occupied by 
Palm's delicatessen; 

 

• Consideration of comparative data from similar markets elsewhere 
 

2. Councillors Campbell, Clarkson and Benjamin have been helpful in the 
Review Panel’s work to date and the Committee is asked to invite them to 
be part of a future Panel. 

 
3. The Review Panel will report on progress at the January meeting of the 
committee with a full report before the end of the programme.  

103



104

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Rent Reviews at Covered Market  

 
There are 52 rent reviews due on 25th March 2012 at the Covered Market. 
The leases are all similar and set out the procedure for activating and 
agreeing the reviews and the basis on which the rents are to be assessed. 
The leases require the determination of the open market rental value of the 
individual units as at 25th March 2012. 
 
In August 2011, the council invited tenders from five surveying firms (including 
two local firms) to act on its beha
[...]
9



140

T
his page is intentionally left blank



VALUE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 19 September 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Mills (Chair), Rowley (Vice-Chair), 
Abbasi, Fooks, Fry, Gotch, Haines, Kennedy, McCready, Simmons and 
Sanders. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Mathew Metcalfe 
(Democratic and Electoral  Services), Helen Bishop (Head of Customer 
Services), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Jane Lubbock (Head of Business 
Improvement) and Tim Sadler (Executive Director Community Services) 
 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne-Marie Canning, 
Sajjad Malik and Oscar Van Nooijen (Councillor Gill Sanders attended as a 
substitute). 
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee agreed to amend its programme of meetings to meet as follows: 
 
Monday 5th November 2012 – Special meeting at 5.30 pm 
 
Tuesday 27th November 2012 
 
Monday 28th January 2013 
 
Wednesday 3rd April 2013 
 
All meetings would be in the Town Hall and start at 6.00pm unless otherwise 
stated. 
 
 
15. STANDING ITEM: WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated and 
now appended) updating the Committee on the work programme for the current 
year.  
 
Pat Jones from Law and Governance introduced the item. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

Agenda Item 9

141



 

(a) That Councillor Pat Kennedy would replace Councillor James Fry on the 
Finance and Performance Panel; 

 
(b) That a special meeting of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

would be held on Monday 5th November 2012 at 5.30pm to consider the 
call-in of the “Parking in parking areas adjacent to Parks – monitoring” 
report considered by the City Executive Board at its meeting on 12th 
September 2012; 

 
(c) That the following items would be added to the agenda for the Value and 

Performance Scrutiny Committee on 27th November 2012: 
 

(i) Complaints Monitoring 
(ii) Covered Market Briefing Paper 

 
 
16. STANDING ITEM: REPORT BACK ON THE COMMITTEE'S 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD AND ON 
MATTERS OF INTEREST TO THE COMMITTEE 

 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a paper (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed recommendations made from the Value and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Panels to the City Executive Board, 
between June and September 2012 and where available the responses 
received. 
 
The Committee was informed of the responses from the City Executive Board to 
recommendations made from: 
 
(i) The Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 25th June 2012; 
 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2011/12 and Revised Treasury 
Management Strategy 2012/13 

 
Recommendation: To request the City Executive Board to keep under 
review the effects of “Right-to-Buy” within the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Business Plan, with particular regard to income streams, and our 
ability to be flexible within the funding of the capital programme so as to 
allow the Council to use all of the capital receipts from any sales. 

 
City Executive Board Response: 

 
(1) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2011/12 as set 

out in sections 1 - 48 of the report; 
 

(2) RECOMMEND Council to agree the changes to the Treasury 
Investment Strategy as referred to in sections 49-51 of the report; 

 
(3) To keep under review the effects of right to buy on the Housing 

Revenue Account Business Plan and to ask the Executive Director, 
Organisational Development and Corporate Services to report in 
the Autumn in the context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
review on the effects on the HRA Business Plan of right to buy 
take-up. 

142



 

 
Financial out-turn for the year ending 31st March 2012 

 
Recommendations: 

 
(a) That all carry forward requests are supported taking
[...]
Leader of the 

Council requesting modelling information to be made available; 
 
(e) To thank Helen Bishop for updating the Committee. 
 
 
18. TRANSITION TO THE UNIVERSAL CREDIT 
 
The Head of Customer Services submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which updated the Committee on the City Councils approach to the 
transition to the Universal Credit. 
 
Helen Bishop, Head of Customer Services presented the report and highlighted 
that the Council was in the process of preparing its client base for the change.  
She said that across the country, six demonstration sites had been chosen of 
which the City Council was one.  It was felt that in order to provide the best 
service it was right to be in at the beginning so as to iron out any problems 
before the full scheme was introduced. 
 

145



 

Helen Bishop said that the Councils bid was based on co-ordination of the 
advice available and support to the claimant to help them reduce their 
dependence on benefit. 
 
In response to questions on the risk profile, Helen Bishop said that claims when 
received were passed to an agency which used information to give a risk rating.  
She added that the Council did not have access to the information that the 
agency used. 
 
Helen Bishop said with regard to rent arrears that there was approximately £60k 
of arrears on the accounts of tenants on the pilot scheme and that it was very 
unlikely that tenants on the pilot would be switched back the current system 
when the pilot ended.  Any administration costs were covered by the 
Administration Grant, but this grant would reduce over the coming years. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To thank Officers for attending the meeting and for their work on the pilot 

scheme; 
 
(b) To request that when the most up to date information on the rent arrears 

levels was available this was made available to the Committee. 
 
 
19. LOCAL PROCUREMENT 
 
The Head of Business Improvement and Technology submitted a paper 
(previously circulated, now appended) which responded to the Committees 
inquiry into the extent of the Councils local procurement in support of the local 
economy and the potential to do more. 
 
Jane Lubbock, Head of Business Improvement and Technology presented the 
paper. 
 
In response to questions Jane Lubbock said that the current contract procedure 
rules stated that a minimum of one quote had to be obtained for contracts under 
a certain amount, but more could be sought.  She added that it was a case of 
being able to manage the number of responses received, taking into account the 
value of the contact. 
 
With regard to the local definition, Jane Lubbock said that the Council used the 
OX postcode or that the company/organisations headquarters was based in 
Oxfordshire. 
 
Members asked which contracts could not be let locally and why.  In response 
Jane Lubbock said that the Council had to ensure that it did not discriminate in 
the tender.  The Council did however build into the tender specification that the 
living wage for Oxford would be required, a need for apprentices and carbon 
reduction measures etc.  She further added that the fact that many of the 
Councils services were provided in-house, did help to achieve a higher rate of 
local spend. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

146



 

(a) To thank Jane Lubbock for updating the Committee and for attending the 
meeting; 

 
(b) To request that the Procurement Strategy, currently being produced was 

submitted to the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee for 
comment, before it was considered by the City Executive Board. 

 
 
20. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated) of the 
meeting held on 25th June 2012. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 

147



148

This page is intentionally left blank



VALUE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 5 November 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Mills (Chair), Rowley (Vice-Chair), 
Fooks, Gotch, Haines, Kennedy, Malik, McCready, Sanders, Simmons and 
Van Nooijen. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   
 
 
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mohammed Niaz Abbasi, 
Anne-Marie Canning (Councillor Gill Sanders attended as a substitute) and 
James Fry (Councillor Beverley Clack attended as a substitute. 
 
 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
23. CALL-IN - PARKING IN PARKING AREAS ADJACENT TO PARKS - 

MONITORING 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) following a call-in by the Chair of the Value and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee of the decision by the City Executive Board held on 12th September 
2012 concerning Parking in Parks Review.  An extract from the minutes of this 
meeting plus additional information concerning income and penalties was also 
submitted. 
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and outlined the reasons for the call-in 
that should have been taken into consideration when the original decision was 
taken: 
 
(i) The impact on neighbouring areas; 
(ii) The balance between revenue from charges and penalties; 
(iii) Whether there are other factors in play which might be distorting the 

comparison of user numbers. 
 
The Committee had invited local residents to attend the meeting to give 
information on the affect of the charges in their neighbourhoods.  A number of 
residents had chose to submit details in writing (appended to these minutes) 
while others who had also submitted responses in advance (details appended to 
these minutes) chose to come to the meeting and address the Committee. 
 
Suzanne McIvor, from the Harbord Road Area Residents’ Association spoke and 
highlighted the following: 
 
(i) Main cause of the problems in Harbord Road was the charging for parking 

in Cutteslowe Park; 
149



 

(ii) Parked cars blocking resident’s driveways; 
(iii) Informed that a review was
[...]
 to get worse in the 
future.  
 
From Denise Daly, Cavendish Road 

Many people use the park who don’t live within walking distance and have to drive 
there, particularly older people (with or without dogs); for them it is a pleasant 
sociable outing, especially for those who live alone.  

We are encouraged to keep healthy and exercise - what better place to do it than in 
our local park. Car parking charges will put people off enjoying what should be a free 
facility. Already people are using side roads to park to avoid charges. This has led to 
an unsatisfactory situation for the residents there. I understand that now there is a 
plan for private residential parking to be considered – would the Council please drop 
the parking charges, and give us all a free walk in the park.  

 

 

3155



4

This page is intentionally left blank

156


	Agenda
	3 Standing Item: Work Programme and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan - December 2012 - March 2013

	4 Standing Item: Report back on the Committee's recommendations to the City Executive Board and on matters of interest to the Committee
	5 Council Tax Benefit Changes - Update
	Amendment to Council Tax Exemptions to VAP

	6 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing - Update
	7 Covered Market Scrutiny Review: Next Steps
	Covered Market - Appendix 1
	Covered Market- Appendix 2
	Covered Market - Appendix 2.1
	Covered Market - Appendix 3

	8 Procurement Strategy 2013-2016
	Procurement Strategy - Appendix 1
	Procurement Strategy - Appendix 2

	9 Minutes
	Minutes-5Nov12




Minutes of the meeting


VALUE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 27 November 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Mills (Chair), Rowley (Vice-Chair), 
Abbasi, Fooks, Gotch, Haines, McCready, Simmons, Van Nooijen and Darke. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Pat Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Nicky Atkin (Business Improvement), 
Helen Bishop (Head of Customer Services), Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic 
and Electoral Services Officer), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Finance), Ian Wright 
(Environmental Development) and Jane Lubbock (Head of Business 
Improvement) 
 
 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne-Marie Canning, 
James Fry (Councillor Roy Darke attended as a substitute), Pat Kennedy and 
Sajjad Malik. 
 
 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
26. STANDING ITEM: WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated and 
now appended) updating the Committee on the work programme for the current 
year.  
 
Pat Jones from Law and Governance introduced.  She informed the Committee 
that the Finance and Performance Panel had met on 26th November 2012 and 
she briefing explained the Panels recommendations it would be submitting to the 
City Executive Board. 
 
Councillor Fooks said that she would like to see reports from the Finance and 
Performance Panel submitted to the Value and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee.  In response Councillor Rowley said that with the work on the budget 
being undertaken by the Panel, to bring a report to the January 2013 meeting of 
the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee was possible, but could mean 
that interviews with Directors might not take place, as these dates had already 
been set. 
 
Councillor Rowley further suggested the option of co-opting councillors Fooks 
and Van Nooijen onto the Finance and Performance Panel. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) That Councillors Jean Fooks and Oscar Van Nooijen be co-opted onto the 

Finance and Performance Panel; 



 

 
(b) To support the various recommendations being submitted to the City 

Executive Board on 5th December 2012 and Full Council on 17th 
December 2012. 

 
 
27. STANDING ITEM: REPORT BACK ON THE COMMITTEE'S 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD AND ON 
MATTERS OF INTEREST TO THE COMMITTEE 

 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a paper (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed recommendations made from the Vale and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Panels to the City Executive Board, 
between June and November 2012 and where available the responses received. 
 
The Committee was informed of the response from the Board Member for 
Leisure, Councillor Van Coulter to the Fusion Leisure Contract 2011-2012 which 
the Committee considered at its meeting on 25th June 2012. 
 
The Committee was also informed of the recommendation/comments from its 
meeting on 5th November 2012 when it considered a call-in of the City Executive 
Board decision concerning the review of parking in car parks adjacent to parks.  
The recommendations/comments would be forwarded to the City Executive 
Board for its meeting on 5th December 2012. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the position. 
 
 
28. COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT CHANGES - UPDATE 
 
The Head of Customer Services submitted a report and note (previously 
circulated, now appended).  The report detailed information on the new Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme, the modelling used and the exemptions offered by 
the other local authorities in Oxfordshire.  This information had been requested 
by the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 19th 
September 2012. 
 
Helen Bishop, Head of Customer Services attended the meeting and introduced 
the report and briefing paper.  Councillor Turner as the Board Member, also 
attended and informed the Committee that the City Executive Board had 
accepted the recommendations and included a 50% levy on properties empty for 
24 months or more. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and asked a number of questions. 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend Council notes that the Value and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee supported the principle of the document and in 
particular not reducing benefits and that overall it represented a good package 
going forward into the budget process. 
 
 
29. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) LICENSING - UPDATE 
 



 

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated), the purpose of which was to update the Committee on the progress 
and impact of the introduction of the Housing in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
Scheme in Oxford.  The report was in response to the issue being part of the 
Committees work programme. 
 
Ian Wright, Environmental Development, attended the meeting and introduced 
the report and updated the Committee by stating that 2589 applications had so 
far been received.  That Officers were ahead of corporate performance 
indicators and would exceed the target and that in excess of 100 cases had 
been investigated, with 12 going to Court.  He further added that the reputation 
of the scheme in Oxford was high across the country with authorities such as 
Birmingham City Council and Bournmouth Council visiting officers.  Officers were 
also undertaking a survey of landlords and it was very much hoped that a survey 
would also be conducted with tenants in the HMO/Private Rented Sector. 
 
In response to questions concerning landlords and tenants, Ian Wright said that 
it was up to landlords to decide on what type of tenant they let their properties to. 
 
Councillor Fooks was surprised at the number of HMO’s that failed on fire 
precautions.  In response Ian Wright said that the council used national guidance 
on the fire safety precautions that were required. 
 
Councillor Simmons felt that the scheme was a “brilliant scheme” but was 
concerned that rents had increased because of it and this would lead to poor 
quality accommodation being the only accommodation available to families on 
restricted incomes.  In response Councillor Turner said that the Administration 
was concerned that there could be an increase in the number of poorer quality 
properties being available to families.   
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To thank Ian Wright and Councillor Turner for attending the meeting; 
 
(b) To request that the outcomes of the Landlord Survey and the Tenants 

Survey be submitted when available to the Value and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
30. COVERED MARKET SCRUTINY REVIEW: NEXT STEPS 
 
Councillors Jean Fooks and Oscar Van Nooijen submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which updated the Committee on the progress of the 
Covered Market Review Panel work in following the Committees lines of inquiry 
into the economic health of the Covered Marker in preparation for a Select 
Committee debate. 
 
Councillor Van Nooijen presented the report and thanked Officers for their 
support plus Councillors Benjamin, Campbell and Clarkson.  He said that the 
situation regarding the Covered Market was complicated and the Panel felt that 
the issue could not be rushed and felt that a longer period would lead to better 
scrutiny.  He added that the Panel wished to undertake pre-scrutiny of the 
emerging new strategy and the Panel wanted to target its efforts in further 



 

convincing the trader that the Council supported them.  Councillor Fooks added 
her support to Councillors Van Nooijens comments. 
 
The Committee agreed:  
 
(a) To extend the Panels brief to encompass: 
 

(i) Pre-Scrutiny and engagement with the developing Covered Market 
Strategy and Leasing Strategy; 

 
(ii) Work to engage with representatives of the Covered Market 

traders’ Association; 
 

(iii) Review the leasing decision in respect of the unit formerly occupied 
by Palm’s Delicatessen; 

 
(iv) Consideration of comparative data from similar markets elsewhere. 

 
(b) To invite Councillors Benjamin, Campbell and Clarkson to be part of a 

future Panel; 
 
(c) That the Review Panel would report on progress at the January 2013 

meeting of the Value and Performance Scrutiny Committee with a full 
report to follow before the end the programme. 

 
 
31. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2013-2016 
 
The Head of Business Improvement and Technology submitted a report 
(previously circulated, now appended) prior to it being submitted to the City 
Executive Board on 5th December 2012.  The report detailed the Council’s new 
Procurement Strategy 2013-2016, which the City Executive Board was being 
asked to approve. 
 
Jane Lubbock and Nicky Atkin attended the meeting and presented the report. 
 
Councillor Turner also attended the meeting and said that the capital programme 
was very large and the money in this could do a lot to support the local economy. 
 
Councillor Simmons was concerned that every tender that the Council did could 
be subject to a “Community Right to Challenge”.  In response Jane Lubbock said 
that this allowed an organisation to approach the Council at any stage.  This 
could trigger the Council to have to market test, but it did not give the 
organisation the right to take over the service. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
 (a) To recommend the City Executive Board  
 

(1) That in order to meet this new requirement the Council should 
review all new tender opportunities and include within all tender 
evaluation criteria a range of criteria that meets the requirement of 
the Social Value Act 2012 to encourage a more diverse range of 
organisations to be able to successfully win Council business.  



 

 
(2) That a more formal environmental assessment of the impact of 

products and services procured by the Council should be required 
as part of the tender process. 

 
(3) That the strategy as a living document should be kept under 

frequent review. 
 
(b) To thank Jane Lubbock, Nicky Atkin and Councillor Turner for attending 

the meeting. 
 
 
32. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve: 
 
(a) Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting held on 19th September 

2012 
 
(b) Minutes (previously circulated) of the special meeting held on 5th 

November 2012. 
 
 
33. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that’s its next meeting would be on Monday 28th January 
2013 at 6.00pm in the Town Hall. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 


